

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

---

SEVERA, et al.,	:	
	:	
Plaintiffs,	:	Case No.: 1:20-cv-6906
	:	
v.	:	Civil Action
SOLVAY, et al.,	:	
	:	
Defendants	:	

---

**Notice of Motion for Preliminary Approval of Class Action  
Settlement**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	iii
I. Introduction	1
II. Brief Background	1
III. The Litigation	3
IV. The Proposed Settlement	4
A. Settlement Classes	4
B. Settlement Benefits	5
C. Class Notice / Settlement Administrator	8
D. Procedures for Objectors and Opt-Outs	9
V. The Class Settlement Meets The Standard for Preliminary Approval	10
VI. The Class Should Be Provisionally Certified For Settlement Purposes Only	14
A. The Settlement Class Satisfies Rule 23(a)	15
i. Numerosity	15
ii. Commonality	15
iii. Typicality	16
iv. Adequacy of Representation	17
B. The Settlement Class Satisfies Rule 23(b)(3)	18
i. Common Questions of Law or Fact Predominate	19
ii. Class Action is Superior to Other Available Methods	22

VII.	The Court Should Approve the Proposed Form and Method of Class Notice	23
VIII.	Proposed Schedule	25
	A. The Court Should Set the Objection and Opt-Out Date to Be No Later Than 30 Days From The Fairness Hearing.	25
	B. The Fairness Hearing Should Be Scheduled For the Earliest Possible Date Which Is At Least 90 Days After the Preliminary Approval Order.	26
IX.	Conclusion	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</u> 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	17, 19, 20, 22
<u>Barnes v. Am. Tobacco Co.</u> 161 F.3d 127 (3d. Cir. 1998)	16
<u>Carlough v. Amchem Products, Inc.</u> 158 F. R. D. 314 (E.D. Pa. 1993)	25
<u>Comcast Corp. v. Beherend</u> 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013)	14
<u>Dasilva v. Esmore Correctional Services, Inc.</u> 215 F.R.D. 477 (D.N.J. 2003)	26
<u>Dewey v. Volkswagen Akteingesellschaft</u> 681 F.3d 170 (3d Cir. 2012)	18
<u>Gen. Tel.Co. Sw. v. Falcon</u> 457 U.S. 147 (1982)	17
<u>Georgine v. Amchem Products, Inc.</u> 83 F.3d 610 (3d Cir. 1996)	20
<u>Girsh v. Jepson</u> 521 F.2d 1153 (3d Cir. 1975)	11
<u>In re CertainTeed Roofing Shingle Prods. Liab. Litig.</u> 269 F.R.D. 468 (E.D. Pa. 2010).	23
<u>In re Cmty. Bank of N. Va.</u> 418 F.3d 277, 303-10 (3d Cir. 2005)	15, 16, 17, 19, 22
<u>In re Cmty. Bank of N. Va.</u> 622 F.3d 275 (3d Cir. 2010)	14, 15
<u>In re General Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Products Liability Litig.</u> 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995)	10, 11, 20

<u>In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.</u> 579 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2009)	15, 20
<u>In re Inter-Op Prosthesis Liability Litig.</u> 204 F.R.D. 359 (N.D. Ohio 2001)	13
<u>In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.</u> 292 F. Supp. 2d 631 (E.D. Pa. 2003)	11
<u>In re Mercedes-Benz Antitrust Litig.</u> 213 F.R.D. 180 (D.N.J. 2003)	19
<u>In re National Football League Players’ Concussion Injury Litigation</u> 307 F.R.D. 351 (E.D. Pa. 2015)	19
<u>In re the Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.</u> 962 F. Supp. 450 (D.N.J. 1997)	19, 25
<u>In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.</u> 396 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2005)	11
<u>In re School Asbestos Litig.</u> 789 F.2d 996 (3d Cir. 1986)	19
<u>Lake v. First Nat’l Bank</u> 900 F. Supp. 726 (E.D. Pa. 1995)	14
<u>Lamphere v. Brown</u> 71 F.R.D. 641 (D.R.I. 1976)	18
<u>Lefrak v. Arabian Oil</u> 527 F.2d 1136 (2d Cir. 1975)	18
<u>Penwalt Corp. v. Plough</u> 676 F.2d 77 (3d Cir. 1982)	10
<u>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</u> 472 U.S. 797, 105 S. Ct. 2965 (1985)	23
<u>Powers for Stuart James Co.</u> 707 F. Supp. 499 (M.D. Fla. 1989)	18
<u>Protective Comm. For Indep. S’holders of TMT Trailer Ferry, Inc. v.</u>	11

<u>Anderson</u> 390 U.S. 414 (1968)	
<u>Rowe v. DuPont</u> 2008 WL 5412912 (D.N.J. Dec. 23, 2008)	20
<u>Thomas, et al. v. Solvay, et al.</u> Civil Case No.: 1:14-cv-1870 (D. N.J.)	6, 9, 13, 20, 21, 24, 25
<u>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</u> 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011)	14, 15
<u>Weiss v. Mercedes-Benz of N. Am. Inc.</u> 899 F. Supp. 1297 (D.N.J. 1995)	14
<u>Werfel v. Kramarksy</u> 61 F.R.D. 674 (S.D.N.Y. 1974)	18
<u>Zimmer Paper Products, Inc. v. Berger &amp; Montague</u> 758 F.2d 86 (3d Cir. 1985)	24
 <b><u>Rules</u></b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)	14, 15, 16, 17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(1)	15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 (a)(2)	15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4)	18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)	14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)	4, 18, 20, 22, 23
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)(A)-(C)	22
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(B)	23
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(B)(v)	10



Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e) 23, 24

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1) 23

**Other Authority**

Newberg on Class Actions § 315, at 3-78 16
